JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Forty-eighth Legislative Assembly

* * * * *

FIFTY-THIRD DAY

Bismarck, March 21, 1983 The House convened at 1:00 p.m., with Speaker Kelly presiding.

The prayer was offered by Rev. Jana Johnsen, First Presbyterian Church, Bismarck.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called and all members were present, except Representatives Brokaw, Dotzenrod, Gerl, Gorder, Gullickson, Serenus Hoffner, Martinson, E. Pomeroy, and C. Williams.

A quorum was declared by the Speaker.

REVISION AND CORRECTION OF THE JOURNAL

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Revision and Correction of the Journal has carefully examined the Journal of the Fifty-second day and finds the same to be correct.

REP. LAUGHLIN, Chairman

REP. HAMERLIK MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that the House stand in recess until the call of the Chair, which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker Kelly presiding.

SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

THE CHIEF CLERK ANNOUNCED that the Speaker signed the following:

HB 1057, HB 1060, HB 1425, HCR 3046

CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following on which the House has adopted the conference committee report and subsequently passed the same:

HB 1044

Very respectfully, CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA EXECUTIVE OFFICE BISMARCK

March 17, 1983

The Honorable Tish Kelly Speaker of the House House Chambers State Capitol Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

Dear Madam Speaker:

This is to inform you that on March 17, 1983, I signed the following House Bills:

HB 1109, HB 1117, HB 1297, HB 1331, HB 1372, HB 1385, HB 1397, HB 1399, HB 1511, HB 1520, HB 1588, HB 1707.

Sincerely,

ALLEN I. OLSON Governor

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Allen I. Olson Governor

March 18, 1983

The Honorable Tish Kelly Speaker of the House House Chambers State Capitol Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

Dear Madam Speaker:

This is to inform you that on March 18, 1983, I signed HB 1327.

Sincerely,

ALLEN I. OLSON Governor

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Allen I. Olson Governor

March 21, 1983

The Honorable Tish Kelly Speaker of the House House Chambers State Capitol Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

Dear Madam Speaker:

This is to inform you that on March 21, 1983, I signed the following House Bills:

HB 1068, HB 1198, HB 1199, HB 1398, HB 1521, HB 1637, HB 1640.

Sincerely,

ALLEN I. OLSON Governor

REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Enrollment and Engrossment respectfully reports that it has examined the following bills and finds the same correctly engrossed:

HB 1730, HB 1731, HCR 3028

REP. G. MARTIN, Chairman

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{REP}}.$ $\ensuremath{\mathsf{SHIDE}}$ $\ensuremath{\mathsf{MOVED}}$ that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

MESSAGES TO THE SENATE HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following which the Speaker has signed and your signature is respectfully requested:

HB 1057, HB 1060, HB 1425, HCR 3046

Very respectfully, CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

 $\mathsf{MR}.\ \mathsf{PRESIDENT};$ I have the honor to return herewith the following which the House has amended:

SB 2062, SB 2084, SB 2187, SB 2288, SB 2321, SB 2408

Very respectfully,

CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS

REP. W. MEYER MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2260 as recommended by the Committee on Agriculture as printed on pages 1985 and 1986 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion lost.

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE

REP. THOMPSON: Madam Speaker: I rise to a point of personal privilege and request that my remarks be printed in the Journal.

On Saturday night, a new State Class "B" Boy's Basketball Champion was crowned here in Bismarck--the Hettinger High School Black Devils. The championship game between the Devils and the powerful Patriots of Mayville-Portland High School had the ingredients of a real title game: two strong teams from opposite ends of the state; two teams who had ranked high on statewide polls throughout the season; teams who had not met previously; and two exceptional schools with exceptional community spirit performing before a capacity crowd from throughout the state in what has become North Dakota's sporting event of the year.

Congratulations are due all the teams that participated and the communities they represent. It's reassuring to see the cooperation achieved, the friendly competition pursued, and the friendships renewed and established at such an event as a state tournament, and then to realize that on the larger scale these are characteristics which still mark our lives as North Dakotans.

Those of us from the southwestern corner of the state, whose schools compete in the Badlands Conference and participate in Region 8, take a special pride in having the state "B" title returned to our area after a long absence. We join the rest of the state in saluting the students, teachers, parents, and all citizens of the Hettinger School system on their 1983 State Basketball Championship.

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to return herewith the following which the Senate has failed to pass:

HB 1706, HB 1718

Very respectfully, LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following which the President has signed and your signature is respectfully requested:

SB 2056, SB 2164, SB 2214, SCR 4055

Very respectfully, LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to inform you that the Senate has refused to concur in the House amendments to SB 2108, SB 2125, and SB 2327, and the President has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like committee from the House

SB 2108: Sens. Parker, David, Krauter

SB 2125: Sens. Olson, Stenehjem, Lashkowitz SB 2327: Sens. Adams, Moore, Matchie

Very respectfully, LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

MOTIONS

REP. MERTENS MOVED that the House reconsider its action whereby it did not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1530, and that the House do concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1530, and that the Conference Committee on HB 1530 be dissolved, which motion prevailed.

REP. MERTENS MOVED that HB 1530 be placed on the Eleventh order for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1530: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expense of the purchase of certain land for agricultural research purposes by the main experiment station of North Dakota state university and by the Carrington experiment station; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, House Journal page 1658, the roll was called and there were 97 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Lardy; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Brokaw; Hughes; Kuchera; Murphy; Retzer; Shockman; Williams, W.

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Nicholas; Whalen

SB 1530 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS

REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2268 as recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on pages 1986-1988 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion lost on a verification vote.

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to return herewith the following which the President has signed:

HB 1057, HB 1060, HB 1425, HCR 3046

Very respectfully, LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

MOTION

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{REP}}.$ $\ensuremath{\mathsf{SCHOENWALD}}$ $\ensuremath{\mathsf{MOVED}}$ that the House reconsider its action whereby the amendments to SB 2205 lost.

REQUEST

REP. HUGHES REQUESTED a recorded roll call vote on the motion to reconsider the amendments to SB 2205, which request was granted.

MOTION

REP. RETZER MOVED the previous question, which motion failed.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the motion to reconsider the amendments to SB 2205, the roll was called and there were 52 YEAS, 52 NAYS, and 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; DeMers; DuBord; Erdman; Gerl; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hanson, L.; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Koski; Lardy; Larson, B.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Mushik; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Opedahl; O'Shea; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Richard; Riehl; Sanstead; Schneider; Schoenwald;

Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Conmy; Dotzenrod; Eagles; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gunsch; Hamerlik; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hughes; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, R.; Martin, C.; Martinson; Melby; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Murphy; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Peltier; Peterson; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riley; Rued; Schindler; Shide; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Whalen; Williams, C.; Wold

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Lipsiea; Thompson

So the motion to reconsider the amendments to SB 2205 failed to pass.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to inform you that the House has reconsidered its action whereby it did not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1530, and now wishes to inform you that it does now concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1530, and subsequently passed the same. Also, the House has dissolved the House Conference Committee on HB 1530.

Very respectfully, CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

REPORTS OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Enrollment and Engrossment respectfully report that the following bill was delivered to the Secretary of State at the hour of 3:24 p.m., March 21, 1983:

HCR 3046

REP. G. MARTIN, Chairman

REP. O'CONNELL MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Enrollment and Engrossment respectfully report that the following bills were delivered to the Governor for his approval at the hour of 3:26 p.m., March 21, 1983:

HB 1057, HB 1060, HB 1425

REP. G. MARTIN, Chairman

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{REP}}.\ensuremath{\ensuremath{\mathsf{O'CONNELL}}}\ensuremath{\ensuremath{\mathsf{MOVED}}}\ensuremath{\ensuremath{\mathsf{that}}}\ensuremath{\ensuremath{\mathsf{the}}}$ report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS

- REP. R. MEIERS MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2271 as recommended by the Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affiars as printed on pages 1888 and 1889 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. JACOBSON MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2276 as recommended by the Committee on Education as printed on pages 1889-1891 of the House Journal be adopted and when so adopted, recommends that SB 2276 be referred to the Committee on Appropriations, which motion prevailed.
- SPEAKER KELLY ANNOUNCED that SB 2276 was rereferred to the Committee on Appropriations.
- REP. R. MEIERS MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2306 as recommended by the Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs as printed on page 1993 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. BROKAW MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2322 as recommended by the Committee on Natural Resources as printed on page 1997 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2354 as recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on pages 1997 and 1998 of the House Journal be adopted and when so adopted, recommends that SB 2354 be referred to the Committee on Appropriations, which motion prevailed.
- $\ensuremath{\mathsf{SPEAKER}}$ KELLY ANNOUNCED that SB 2354 was rereferred to the Committee on Appropriations.
- REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2373 as recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on pages 1998-2002 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. JACOBSON MOVED that the amendments to Reengrossed SB 2394 as recommended by the Committee on Education as printed on pages 2002-2005 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2402 as recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on pages 2005 and 2006 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2413 as recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on page 2007 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

- REP. R. MEIERS MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2421 as recommended by the Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs as printed on page 2007 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2455 as recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on pages 2007 and 2008 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Reengrossed SB 2473 as recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on pages 2008 and 2009 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.
- REP. JACOBSON MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2047 as recommended by the ${\color{blue}Committee}$ on Education as printed on pages 1946-1962 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

MOTION

- $\mbox{REP. SINNER}$ \mbox{MOVED} that SB 2095 be rereferred to the $\mbox{Committee}$ on Finance and Taxation, which motion prevailed.
- SPEAKER KELLY ANNOUNCED that SB 2095 was rereferred to the Committee on Finance and Taxation.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS

- REP. E. POMEROY MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2067 as recommended by the Minority A of your Committee on Judiciary as printed on pages 1963 and 1964 of the House Journal be adopted.
- REP. RUED MOVED the previous question, which motion prevailed.
- REP. WOLD REQUESTED that he be excused from voting on the Minority A amendments to SB 2067, because of a conflict of interest.
- REP. STRINDEN MOVED that Rep. Wold be allowed to vote on SB 2067, which motion prevailed.
- The question then was on the adoption of the proposed amendments to SB 2067 as recommended by Minority A of the $Committee\ on\ Judiciary$.
- So the motion to adopt the proposed amendments of Minority A of the ${\bf Committee}$ on ${\bf Judiciary}$ prevailed on a division vote.

MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that consideration of proposed amendments to SB 2144, SB 2197, and SB 2309 be laid over one legislative day, which motion prevailed.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS

REP. KLOUBEC MOVED that the amendments to Engrossed SB 2251 as recommended by the minority of your Committee on Natural Resources as printed on pages 1984 and 1985 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion lost on a verification vote.

REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your procedural Committee on Delayed Bills respectfully reports that it has considered requests for the introduction of HB 1732 and HB 1733, and HCR 3091, HCR 3092, and HCR 3093, which requests have been approved.

REP. BACKES, Chairman

FIRST READING OF A SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

SCR 4053: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Council to conduct a study of state laws governing the possession, sale, and use of weapons.

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Political Subdivisions.

FIRST READING OF A SENATE BILL

SB 2496: A BILL for an Act to provide a two-year exemption from the oil extraction tax for newly drilled wells; to provide an expiration date; and to declare an emergency.

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance and Taxation.

FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILLS

Reps. Backes, Strinden and Sens. Nething, Redlin introduced: (Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills)

HB 1732: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 57-35-04, 57-35.1-01, and 57-35.2-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to tax on banks and trust companies, and building and loan associations; to provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance and Taxation.

Committee on Appropriations introduced:

(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills)

HB 1733: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for medical insurance premiums for North Dakota state employees for the period beginning July 1, 1983, and ending June 30, 1985.

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Appropriations.

FIRST READING OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Rep. Mertens introduced:

(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills)

HCR 3091: A concurrent resolution concerning the extension of the Wetlands Loan Act and directing the Legislative Council to study the federal waterfowl production area acquisition program. Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Natural Resources.

Rep. Gerl and Sen. Reiten introduced: (Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills)

HCR 3092: A concurrent resolution urging the Job Service North Dakota Advisory Council to provide alternative unemployment compensation and employer contribution proposals.

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Industry, Business, and Labor.

Reps. L. Hanson, Martinson introduced: (Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills)

HCR 3093: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Council to study the feasibility and desirability of establishing a self-insurance program for state employees. Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on State and Federal Government.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

HB 1253: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 15-20.1-08, 57-15-14, 57-15-52.1, and 57-16-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to passage of mill levies with a fifty-five percent majority of approval by the voters.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was called and there were 70 YEAS, 30 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

- YEAS: Aubol; Black; Boyle; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kloubec; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lardy; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meiers, R.; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Opedahl; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Sinner; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly
- NAYS: Anderson, R.; Backes; Brokaw; Gorder; Gunsch; Hanson, O.; Hill; Hughes; Kingsbury; Knudson; Lang; Martin, C.; Meier, A.; Melby; Mertens; Moore; Murphy; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; O'Shea; Richard; Rued; Shide; Shockman; Solberg; Stofferahn; Thompson; Watne; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Anderson, C.; Goetz; Lipsiea; Nalewaja; Retzer; Wentz

HB 1253 passed and the title was agreed to.

HB 1278: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 12.1-20-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the penalty for sex crimes involving a minor.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was called and there were 101 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Lardy; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Horgan; Lipsiea; Peterson; Retzer; Sinner

HB 1278 passed and the title was agreed to.

HB 1730: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 3 of section 5-02-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to qualifications for a retail liquor license; and to declare an emergency.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, House Journal page 1945, the roll was called and there were 100 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 4 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gulickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Lardy; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meiers, R.; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Fomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Meier, A.; Timm

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Lipsiea; Peterson; Richard; Sinner

 ${\rm HB}\ 1730\ {\rm passed},$ the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

HB 1731: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 16.1-11-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the presidential preference primary.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, House Journal page 1945, the roll was called and there were 92 YEAS, 11 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Lang; Lardy; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.;

Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Dotzenrod; Gunsch; Hanson, O.; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Retzer; Rued; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Gorder; Lipsiea; Peterson

HB 1731 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

HCR 3028: A concurrent resolution to create eight new sections to article IV of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to the legislative assembly; to repeal sections 1 through 13, sections 16 through 18, and sections 22 through 24 of article IV of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to the legislative assembly; and to provide an effective date.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution as amended, the roll was called and there were 70 YEAS, 30 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Black; Boyle; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hughes; Jacobson; Kent; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Murphy; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; Opedahl; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Sinner; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Backes; Brokaw; Gerl; Gorder; Hanson, L.; Hill; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Keller; Kingsbury; Lardy; Larson, B.; Linderman; Martin, C.; Meier, A.; Melby; Mushik; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; O'Shea; Rayl; Richard; Shide; Shockman; Solberg; Stofferahn; Vig; Watne

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Horgan; Lipsiea; Peterson; Pomeroy, G.; Whalen; Williams, C.

HCR 3028 was declared adopted.

HCR 3090: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Council to study bonds authorized for issuance by the agencies, institutions, and departments of the state.

Which has been read.

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution.

HCR 3090 was declared adopted on a voice vote.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1049 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 1462 and 1463 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1049 be further amended as follows:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numeral "\$60.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "\$75.00"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numeral "25.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "35.00"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numeral "60.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "75.00"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numeral "60.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "75.00"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the numeral "40.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "45.00"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 17, delete the numeral "60.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "75.00"

- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numeral "20.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "35.00"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 34, delete the numeral "10.00" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "20.00"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 8, delete the numeral $^{"25.00"}_{\ "30.00"}$ and insert in lieu thereof the numeral $^{"30.00"}$

And renumber the lines accordingly

For the Senate: Sens. Dykshoorn, David, D. Meyer For the House: Reps. Brokaw, Melby, A. Meier

Engrossed HB 1049 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

SB 2175: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 14-06.1-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a fee assessment upon filing for an annulment or separation.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was called and there were 4 YEAS, 96 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Black; Conmy; Kretschmar; Kuchera

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Lang; Lardy; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Horgan; Koski; Lipsiea; Nicholas; Peterson; Pomeroy, G.

SB 2175 was declared lost.

SB 2184: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 15-40.2-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to residency determination and the payment of tuition in cases of child placement for purposes other than education.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was called and there were 97 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 9 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Kretschmar; Lang; Lardy; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Gorder; Horgan; Koski; Kuchera; Lipsiea; Nicholas; Peterson; Pomeroy, G.; Rued

SB 2184 passed and the title was agreed to.

SB 2206: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsections 18 and 30 of section 52-01-01, subsection 13 of section 52-06-02, and section 52-06-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to unemployment compensation definitions, disqualification for unemployment compensation benefits, and the weekly benefit for unemployment.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, House Journal pages 1923 and 1924, the roll was called and there were 56 YEAS, 45 NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Black; Conmy; Dotzenrod; Eagles; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, R.; Martin, C.; Martinson; Melby; Moore; Murphy; Nalewaja; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Retzer; Rice; Riley; Rued; Schindler; Shide; Sinner; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold

NAYS: Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; DeMers; DuBord; Erdman; Gerl; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hill; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Jacobson; Koski; Lardy; Larson, B.; Laughlin; Lautenschlager; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Opedahl; O'Shea; Rayl; Richard; Riehl; Sanstead; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shockman; Solberg; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Speaker Kelly

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Horgan; Lipsiea; Nicholas; Peterson; Pomeroy, G.

SB 2206 passed and the title was agreed to.

MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that the rules be suspended and that the deadline provided for in House Rule 507 be extended for the Committee on Appropriations from the Fifty-third legislative day to the Fifty-fifth legislative day, which motion prevailed.

MOTIONS

REP. BACKES MOVED that the absent members be excused, which motion prevailed.

REP. BACKES MOVED that the House be on the Fifth order of business, and at the conclusion of the Fifth order, the House stand adjourned until 1:00 p.m., Tuesday, March 22, 1983, which motion prevailed.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2003 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 19 YEAS, 1 NAY, 1 ABSENT AND NOT

VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 4, delete the words "providing for state employee salary"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the word "limitations;"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "3,685,572" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,767,890"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "7,400,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "19,696,200"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 25, delete the numerals "13,852,403" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "26,230,921"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "9,474,380" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "21,795,057"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numerals "4,378,023" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,435,864"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "5,028,011" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,144,355"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "14,586,182" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "14,702,526"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 8, delete the numerals "427,491" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "437,065"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the numerals "1,321,056" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,330,630"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "4,378,023" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,435,864"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "25,381,618" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "37,828,213"

- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "29,759,641" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "42,264,077"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 4 through 22
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numeral "6" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "5"

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Office of Management and Budget

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$82,318, of which \$57,841 is from the general fund and \$24,477 is from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$35,748 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

The grants line item and the estimated income line item is increased by \$12,296,200 to give Office of Management and Budget the authority to accept and disburse additional federal moneys. Of this amount \$11.6 million is a result of changes in federal disbursement procedures in the Community Development Block Grant program. These funds must now pass through the state's accounting system, and will require legislative authorization to accept and pass these funds through to the program grantees. The remaining amount of \$696,200 represents North Dakota's share of oil pricing overcharge settlements collected by the Department of Energy from major oil companies, and are also pass-through funds.

Central Data Processing

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$116,344 from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$48,913 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

State Printing

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$9,574 from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and

no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$4,020 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2003 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred SB 2005 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 17 YEAS, O NAYS, 4 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1, line 12, delete the numerals "29,377,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "32,600,000"
- On page 1, line 13, delete the numerals "29,377,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "32,600,000"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Increase personal property tax replacement appropriation by \$3,223,000 over the Governor's budget.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

SB 2005 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2006 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 16 YEAS, 5 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "2,828,626" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,889,825"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 17, delete the numerals "2,806,466" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,821,466"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "6,917,972" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,994,171"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 1, delete the numerals "10,270,888" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,347,087"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the numerals "12,788,200" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "12,864,399"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Director of Institutions

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$61,199 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$25,758 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

The operating expenses line item is increased by \$15,000 from the general fund to provide funds for Capitol cafeteria modifications including coin dispenser cash registers, heat revolving merchandiser, signs and traffic control system, and other items.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2006 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2007 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 19 YEAS, 1 NAY, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "3,348,205" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,423,262"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "4,385,302" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,460,359"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "3,172,773" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,247,830"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$75,057 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A

contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$31,527 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2007 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2008 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 21 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "2,671,886" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,732,634"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "36,730" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "221,730"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "3,252,264" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,498,012"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the numerals "2,733,909" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,979,657"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numerals "1,483,289" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,515,527"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 4, delete the numerals "1,930,023" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,962,261"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals "1,541,173" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,573,411"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 7, delete the numerals "4,275,082" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,553,068"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 9, delete the numerals "5,182,287" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,460,273"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

School for the Deaf

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$60,748 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$25,527 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

The capital improvements line item is increased by \$185,000 from the general fund to provide for the rebuilding of a section of an access tunnel at the School for the Deaf.

School for the Blind

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$32,238 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$13,555 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2008 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2010 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 17 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,244,412" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,271,726"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "1,680,833" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,708,147"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$27,314 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$11,471 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2010 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2011 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 20 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "5,636,407" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,758,791"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "10,705,959" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,828,343"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the numerals "10,483,909" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,606,293"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numerals "837,097" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "855,675"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the numerals "6,210,047" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,228,625"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 4, delete the numerals "10,483,909" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,606,293"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "6,432,097" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,450,675"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals "16,916,006" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "17,056,968"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

State Penitentiary

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$122,384 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$51,410 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

Penitentiary Industries

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$18,578 from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$7,801 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2011 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2012 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 17 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "861,973" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "881,444"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "1,040,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,150,000"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "2,571,605" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,701,076"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "1,765,565" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,895,036"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "\$990,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "\$1,100,000"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the State Library is increased by \$19,471 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$8,177 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

The grants, benefits, and claims line item of the State Library is increased by \$110,000 from the general fund for aid to public libraries. This would increase the funding to \$1.1\$ million which is the same level of funding as the 1981-83 biennium.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2012 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2014 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 18 YEAS, 1 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,331,374" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,359,551"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "2,170,558" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,198,735"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "53,864" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "82,041"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item for the Soldiers' Home is increased by \$28,177 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$11,828 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2014 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred SB 2015 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 18 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

On page 1, line 1, after the word "Act" insert the words
 "to create and enact a new section to chapter 11-15
 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
 expenses incurred to return excapees from a state
 facility; and"

- On page 1, line 15, after the word "FUGITIVES" insert the words "- TRANSPORT OF ESCAPEES AND PROBATION VIOLATORS"
- On page 1, line 20, delete the numerals "31,800" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "53,000"
- On page 1, line 21, delete the numerals "31,800" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "53,000"
- On page 2, after line 27, insert the following new subdivisions:

"Subdivision 10.

COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS
Operating expenses
Total general fund appropriation

\$\frac{\$\$30,000}{\$\$30,000}\$\$

Subdivision 11.

EDUCATION COMMISSION OF THE STATES
Operating expenses
Total general fund appropriation
\$ 60,000 \$ 60,000

- On page 2, line 28, delete the numerals "374,200" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "485,400"
- On page 2, line 30, delete the numerals "424,200" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "535,400"
- On page 2, after line 30, insert the following new section:
 - "SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 11-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows:
 - Fees for transporting persons who have escaped or violated probation. A sheriff or a sheriff's deputy shall receive the expenses incurred in the return of any person who has excaped from a state facility. Those expenses must be paid in amounts as provided by law for state officials, except that the mileage paid must be that regularly paid to the sheriff and the sheriff's deputies. If the person to be returned is a prisoner of a state facility or is ordered returned by a district court judge, the mileage and expenses must be paid by the state."
- On page 2, line 32, delete the word and numeral "and 9" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "9, 10, and 11"
- And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Arrest and Return of Fugitives

A new section is added to this bill which will permit reimbursement to local law enforcement units for expenses incurred in the return of excapees from state facilities or the return of probation violators.

Boys and Girls Clubwork

The appropriation is increased by \$21,200 from the general fund to provide funding at an annual level of \$500 per county, as authorized in House Bill No. 1672. The current annual funding level is \$300 per county.

Commission on Uniform State Laws

A general fund appropriation of \$30,000 is added to provide funds for expenses related to the commission's continued membership in the national conference.

Education Commission of the States

A general fund appropriation of \$60,000 is added to provide funds for continued membership in the commission and the related expenses for two state meetings per year, attendance at national meetings, and expenses to conduct one state education policy seminar during the 1983-85 biennium.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

 ${\tt SB}$ 2015 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2016 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 16 YEAS, 5 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "15,121" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "15,487"

"Capital improvements

96,760"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "300,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "750,000"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "340,409" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "887,535"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Educational Broadcasting Council is increased by \$366 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$154 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

A capital improvements line item in the amount of \$96,760 is added to fund television relay equipment to complete the North Dakota relay loop.

The grants line item is increased by \$450,000 to provide matching grants to public television membership contributions at the same rate and conditions that are in effect for the 1981-83 biennium.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2016 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2021 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 18 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "1,229,610" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,257,620"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "1,449,017" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,505,127"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the numerals "1,450,097" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,506,207"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Parole and Probation Office

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$56,110 from the general fund; \$28,010 of this increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$11,763 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill. In addition, this amendment provides \$28,100 for 1.5 FTE clerk-typist I's; 1 FTE at the Bismarck office and .5 FTE in the Grand Forks office.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2021 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2023 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 19 YEAS, 1 NAY, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "823,214" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "839,536"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the numerals "7,812,565" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "7,828,887"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "2,122,430" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,138,752"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$16,322 from the general fund. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$6,884 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2023 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2024 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 17 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT

VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "915,008" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "936,126"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "1,406,204" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,427,322"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "1,063,639" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,078,783"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "342,565" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "348,539"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item for Disaster Emergency Services is increased by \$21,118, of which \$5,974 is from the general fund and \$15,144 is from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$8,869 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2024 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred SB 2025 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 18 YEAS, 1 NAY, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1, line 12, delete the numerals "25,617" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "24,827"
- On page 1, line 15, delete the numerals "105,227" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "104,437"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Civil Air Patrol is reduced by \$790 from the general fund. The reduction will

allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$219 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill. Funds are not provided for additional state contributions to retirement.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

SB 2025 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2030 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 19 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,390,256" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,420,236"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 17, delete the numerals "1,813,306" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,843,286"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Geological Survey is increased by \$29,980 from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$12,617 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2030 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred SB 2034 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 18 YEAS, 1 NAY, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1, line 17, delete the numerals "37,331" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "36,138"
- On page 1, line 20, delete the numerals "56,904" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "55,711"

- On page 1, line 23, delete the numerals "144,925" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "140,103"
- On page 2, line 1, delete the numerals "227,596" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "222,774"
- On page 2, line 3, delete the numerals "284,500" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "278,485"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Bonding Fund

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by \$1,193 from other funds. The reduction will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$331 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill. Funds are not provided for additional state contributions to retirement

Fire and Tornado Fund

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by \$4,822 from other funds. The reduction will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$1,338 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill. Funds are not provided for additional state contributions to retirement.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

SB 2034 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred SB 2035 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 19 YEAS, 1 NAY, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1, line 14, delete the numerals "39,738" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "38,411"
- On page 1, line 17, delete the numerals "47,289" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "45,962"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Unsatisfied Judgment Fund is reduced by \$1,327 from other funds. The reduction will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$381 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill. Funds are not provided for additional state contributions to retirement.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

SB 2035 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Reengrossed SB 2037 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 14 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "19,171,300" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "26,671,300"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "19,171,300" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "26,671,300"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, delete lines 19 through \$27\$

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

To add \$7,500,000 to the distribution of general fund revenue to local political subdivisions to reflect five percent of estimated increase in general fund revenues due to increased sales, use, and income tax rates.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Reengrossed SB 2037 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2039 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 20 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "214,196" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "218,806"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 17, insert the following line:

"Coal reclamation research grants

500,000"

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "20,147,621" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "20,652,231"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "15,011,008" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "15,513,313"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "5,136,613" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,138,918"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 5, insert the following new section:
 - "SECTION 4. TRANSFER. There is hereby authorized, as included in the coal reclamation research grant line item in section 1 of this Act, a transfer of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, from the coal development impact fund for the purposes of funding the coal reclamation research project. Such funds shall be transferred by the director of the energy development impact office from the reclamation research line item of the coal development impact fund to the land reclamation research center operating fund, upon receipt of an itemized statement of expenditures from the land reclamation research center."

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Energy Development Impact Office

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$4,610: \$2,305 from the general fund and \$2,305 from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$1,956 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

This amendment adds a new line item entitled coal reclamation research grant in the amount of \$500,000 to

provide funding for the coal reclamation research project from the coal development impact fund. A new section is added to the bill to authorize a transfer of these funds to the land reclamation research center operating fund.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2039 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2040 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 15 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "5,318,089" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,435,302"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "12,171,395" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "12,288,608"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 11, delete the numerals "13,671,395" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "13,788,608"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the State Game and Fish Department is increased by \$117,213 from other funds. This increase will allow funds for four percent salary increases the first year of the biennium and no salary increases in the second year. A contingent salary increase of two percent in the second year amounting to \$49,259 is to be provided in a separate appropriation bill.

REP, MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2040 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred SB 2044 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 15 YEAS, 6 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

On page 1, line 20, delete the words "sections 57-39.2-02.1 and 57-40.2-02.1" and insert in lieu thereof the words "chapters 57-39.2 and 57-40.2"

On page 1, line 24, delete the words ", within the limits of legislative appropriations,"

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment is to provide revenue sharing funds for the first quarter of the 1981-83 biennium and to restore revenue sharing as provided in the initiated measure.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

SB 2044 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was rereferred Engrossed SB 2128 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 16 YEAS, O NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

House amendments to engrossed Senate Bill No. 2128 as they appear on page 1792 of the House Journal be deleted, and the bill be further amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 10, overstrike the words "he shall" $\,$

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 11, overstrike the words "be tendered the sum of", delete the word " $\underline{\text{twenty}}$ ", and overstrike the words "cents a mile for each mile, by the"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, overstrike line 12

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 13, overstrike the words "prosecution is pending, and", delete the word "fifteen", and overstrike the words "dollars for each day that"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, overstrike the words "he is required to travel and attend as a witness" and insert immediately thereafter the words "the witness is entitled to the fees and expenses provided to witnesses under section 31-01-16"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The purpose of this amendment is to provide the same compensation for witnesses from another state as is received by other witnesses in court proceedings in this state.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2128 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Education to which was referred Reengrossed SB 2226 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 8 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 13, overstrike the word "one-fourth" and insert immediately thereafter the words "thirty percent"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 15, overstrike the words "the amounts"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 16, overstrike the word "due" and insert immediately thereafter the words "half of the amount certified"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 17, after the word "first" insert the words "and the other half on October first"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 19, after the word "first" insert the words "and October first", and overstrike the word "one-half" and insert immediately thereafter the words "forty percent"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 26, after the word "the" insert the words "payments of", overstrike the word "payment" and insert immediately thereafter the words "and October first", and overstrike the word "fifty" and insert immediately thereafter the word "forty"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 28, delete the word "February", and overstrike the word "first" and insert immediately thereafter the words "the first days of December, January, February, March, April, and May"
- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, line 1, delete the word "one-eighth" and insert in lieu thereof the words "ten percent"

- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, line 2, overstrike the words "; on or before March first, payments equal to"
- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, line 3, delete the word "one-fourth", and overstrike the words "of the total payments shall be made to each"
- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, overstrike line 4
- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, line 5, overstrike the words "before May first" and delete the words "In the event that funds appropriated for"
- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, delete lines 6 through 8
- And renumber the lines and pages accordingly $$\operatorname{\textsc{REP}}$. JACOBSON, Chairman$

Reengrossed SB 2226 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Engrossed SB 2227 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 12 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended recommends the same DO PASS:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the words

"state tax commissioner" and insert in lieu thereof
the words "director of the office of management and
budget"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment takes out the Tax Commission and replaces it with the Office of Management and Budget. This is done to bring the bill into conformity with present law.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Engrossed SB 2227 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was rereferred Reengrossed SB 2250 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 17 YEAS, 1 NAY, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS:

On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 1, after the word "to" insert the words "amend and" $\,$

- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 2, after the word "and" insert the words "to reenact"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 4, delete the word "revenue" and insert in lieu thereof the words "and sell self-liquidating, tax-exempt", and after the second word "of" insert the word "revenue-producing"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 23, delete the word "REENACTMENT" and insert in lieu thereof the word "AMFNDMENT"
- On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 24, after the word "hereby" insert the words "amended and"
- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, line 1, after the word "sell" insert the words "self-liquidating, tax-exempt"
- On page 2 of the reengrossed bill, line 2, after the word "constructing" insert the word "revenue-producing"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment cleans up the language to make the wording consistent throughout the bill.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Reengrossed SB 2250 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred SB 2018 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 20 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same DO PASS.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

SB 2018 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred Reengrossed SB 2026 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 19 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same DO PASS.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

Reengrossed SB 2026 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Appropriations to which was rereferred SB 2345 has had the same under consideration and

recommends by a vote of 14 YEAS, 7 NAYS, O ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same DO PASS.

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

SB 2345 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

The House stood adjourned pursuant to Representative Backes' motion.

CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk